

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/26/2023 11:02 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101537-2

Court of Appeals No. 55288-4-II

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

M.N. and G.T., individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Petitioners,

A.B. and W.N., individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs Below,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Respondent.

CORRECTED PETITION FOR REVIEW

Cari Campen Laufenberg, WSBA #34354	Mark D. Samson (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
Benjamin Gould, WSBA #44093	KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
Chris Ryder, WSBA # 58732	3101 N. Central Ave., Ste.
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.	1400
1201 Third Ave., Ste. 3200	Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Seattle, WA 98101-3052	Telephone: (602) 248-0088
Telephone: (206) 623-1900	

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS	3
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Nurse Cora Weberg diverts intravenous drugs while working in Defendant’s emergency department, a Hepatitis C outbreak occurs, and public health officials determine that Weberg is the likely source.	5
II. The Defendant notifies nearly 2,800 of its patients that they are at risk of contracting Hepatitis C and need to be tested.	7
III. The superior court certifies two classes of patients.	9
IV. The trial court grants summary judgment against the class.	11
V. The Court of Appeals affirms.....	12
GROUND FOR REVIEW	13
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with this Court’s longstanding precedent, which allows recovery for emotional distress accompanying a physical injury.	13

II.	The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with <i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , which allows emotional distress damages without physical injury or objective symptoms.	17
III.	Aside from its conflict with this Court’s case law, the Court of Appeals’ analysis of legal causation is flawed and creates bad policy on an issue of substantial public interest.	20
A.	Contrary to the Court of Appeals, liability would not discourage full disclosure because local health departments may require notification letters to be sent.	21
B.	Contrary to the Court of Appeals, Plaintiffs seek to hold the Defendant liable for medical negligence, not for sending notification letters.	23
C.	This case involves issues of substantial public interest.	26
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bylsma v. Burger King</i> , 176 Wn.2d 555, 293 P.3d 1168 (2013).....	16, 19
<i>Collins v. Juergens Chiropractic, PLLC</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 782, 467 P.3d 126 (2020).....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	25
<i>Corcoran v. Postal Tel.-Cable Co.</i> , 80 Wash. 570, 142 P. 29 (1914).....	16
<i>Green v. Floe</i> , 28 Wn.2d 620, 183 P.2d 771 (1947)	13
<i>Hunsley v. Girard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976).....	16
<i>M.N. v. MultiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , — Wn. App. 2d —, 519 P.3d 932, 2022 WL 16757054 (2022), Slip Op.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	14
<i>Redick v. Peterson</i> , 99 Wash. 368, 169 P. 804 (1918).....	13, 16
<i>Russaw v. Martin</i> , 221 Ga. App. 683, 472 S.E.2d 508 (1996).....	15

<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016).....	14
--	----

Statutes

RCW 7.70.....	3
RCW 7.70.030	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.20.050(2)(f).....	22
RCW 43.70.020(3).....	22
RCW 70.05.060	21, 22
RCW 70.05.070(4).....	22
RCW chapter 7.70	17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

16 David K. DeWolf & Keller W. Allen, <i>Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice</i> §§ 6:7–6:8 (5th ed. 2022)	14
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 382 (2d ed. 2022).....	14
<i>Drug Diversion Puts Patients at Risk for Healthcare-Associated Infections</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Nov. 26, 2019).....	26
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	16, 19, 28
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	27, 28
